

Nos. 18-15144, 18-15166, and 18-15255

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

STATE OF CALIFORNIA *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

ALEX M. AZAR II, in his official capacity as Secretary of the U.S. Department of
Health and Human Services, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants,

and

THE LITTLE SISTERS OF THE POOR, JEANNE JUGAN RESIDENCE,
Intervenor-Defendant-Appellant.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

ALEX M. AZAR II, in his official capacity as Secretary of the U.S. Department of
Health and Human Services, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants,

and

MARCH FOR LIFE EDUCATION AND DEFENSE FUND,
Intervenor-Defendant-Appellant.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

ALEX M. AZAR II, in his official capacity as Secretary of the U.S. Department of
Health and Human Services, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants,

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California

**BRIEF FOR INTERVENOR-DEFENDANT-APPELLANT
MARCH FOR LIFE**

No. 18-15166

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

STATE OF CALIFORNIA *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees
v.

MARCH FOR LIFE EDUCATION AND DEFENSE FUND,
Intervenor-Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California

**BRIEF FOR INTERVENOR-DEFENDANT-APPELLANT
MARCH FOR LIFE**

David A. Cortman
AZ Bar No. 029490
Kevin H. Theriot
AZ Bar No. 030446
Kenneth J. Connelly
AZ Bar No. 025420
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
15100 N. 90th St.
Scottsdale, AZ 85260
(480) 444-0020
(480) 444-0028 Fax
dcortman@ADFlegal.org
ktheriot@ADFlegal.org
kconnelly@ADFlegal.org

Gregory S. Baylor
TX Bar No. 01941500
Counsel of Record
Christen M. Price
D.C. Bar No. 1016277
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
440 First Street NW, Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 393-8690
(202) 347-3622 Fax
gbaylor@ADFlegal.org
cprice@ADFlegal.org

Brian R. Chavez-Ochoa
CA Bar No. 190289
Chavez-Ochoa Law Offices, Inc.
4 Jean Street, Suite 4
Valley Springs, CA 95252
(209) 772-3013
(209) 772-3090 Fax
chavezochoa@yahoo.com

*Counsel for Intervenor-Defendant-
Appellant March for Life*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	v
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	9
ARGUMENT	10
I. THE STATES LACK STANDING.....	10
A. The States Have Not Proven That the IFRs Will Inflict a Cognizable Economic Injury on Them.	12
1. <i>The States have not identified any plan sponsors who will become newly exempt under the IFRs, nor have they proven how many beneficiaries will be affected by the IFRs.</i>	17
a. <i>New York has failed to show the number of plan beneficiaries in its state who will be adversely affected by the IFRs.</i>	22
b. <i>California has failed to show the number of plan beneficiaries in its state who will be adversely affected by the IFRs.</i>	28
c. <i>Maryland has failed to show the number of plan beneficiaries in its state who will be adversely affected by the IFRs.</i>	30

d.	<i>Virginia has failed to show the number of plan beneficiaries in its state who will be adversely affected by the IFRs.</i>	32
e.	<i>Delaware has failed to show the number of plan beneficiaries in its state who will be adversely affected by the IFRs.</i>	33
f.	<i>The States’ supportive amici have failed to show the number of plan beneficiaries who will be adversely affected by the IFRs.</i>	33
g.	<i>The history of state mandates undercut the States’ exaggerated speculation about the number of affected beneficiaries.</i>	35
h.	<i>Other challenges to the IFRs indicate that the number of plan beneficiaries who will be adversely affected by the IFRs is relatively small.</i>	36
i.	<i>In their administrative comment on the IFRs, the States once again failed to provide any evidence of the number of beneficiaries who will be adversely affected.</i>	37
2.	<i>The Number that Will Pursue State-Funded Contraceptives and Health Care.</i>	39
3.	<i>The States will not necessarily spend more.</i>	46
B.	<i>The States’ Procedural Injury Claims are Insufficient.</i>	49
C.	<i>The States’ Interest in the Health and Wellbeing of its Residents Cannot Form the Basis for Standing in a Suit Against the Federal Government.</i>	51
II.	THE BALANCE OF THE EQUITIES COUNSELS AGAINST AN INJUNCTION, ESPECIALLY A NATIONWIDE ONE.	54
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY DETERMINING THAT THE STATES WOULD SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM WITHOUT AN INJUNCTION.	60
A.	Plaintiffs’ Alleged Economic Harms Are Speculative.	61

B. The States Allege Procedural Injury, Which is Not In Itself Irreparable	63
CONCLUSION.....	64
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	67
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	68
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	69

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico, ex rel., Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982)	52
<i>Catholic Charities of Diocese of Albany, Inc. v. Serio</i> , 28 A.D.3d 115, 808 N.Y.S.2d 447 (N.Y. 2006)	35
<i>Catholic Charities of Sacramento, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 85 P.3d 67, 32 Cal.4th 527 (Cal. 2004)	35
<i>Citizens for Better Forestry v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 341 F.3d 961 (9th Cir. 2003)	9, 48, 49
<i>City of Sausalito v. O’Neill</i> , 386 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2004)	48
<i>Commonwealth of Massachusetts v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923)	7, 51-52
<i>Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, by Shapp v. Kleppe</i> , 533 F.2d 668 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	51
<i>Goldie’s Bookstore, Inc. v. Superior Court of State of Cal.</i> , 739 F.2d 466 (9th Cir. 1984)	60-61
<i>Grace Schools v. Sebelius</i> , 988 F. Supp. 2d 935 (N.D. Ind. 2013)	25
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores v. Sebelius</i> , No. 5:12-cv-01000, Doc. No. 98 (W.D. Okla. Nov. 19, 2014)	27
<i>Inst. of Cetacean Research v. Sea Shepherd Conservation Soc.</i> , 725 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 2013)	60

Iowa ex rel. Miller v. Block,
771 F.2d 347 (8th Cir. 1985) 51

Los Angeles Mem’l Coliseum Comm’n v. Nat’l Football League,
634 F.2d 1197 (9th Cir. 1980) 10, 59

Los Padres Forestwatch v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
776 F. Supp. 2d 1042 (N.D. Cal. 2011) 62

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) 7, 9, 11, 13, 14-15, 38, 49

M.R. v. Dreyfus,
697 F.3d 706 (9th Cir. 2012) 60

Massachusetts v. United States Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
No. CV 17-11930-NMG, 2018 WL 1257762 (D. Mass. Mar. 12,
2018) 16, 22

Nat’l Parks Conservation Ass’n v. Semonite,
282 F. Supp. 3d 284 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 63

Northern Mariana Islands v. United States,
686 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 2009) 62

Oregon v. Legal Servs. Corp.,
552 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 2009) 50-51, 53

Rent-A-Ctr., Inc. v. Canyon Television & Appliance Rental, Inc.,
944 F.2d 597 (9th Cir. 1991) 59

State of Nevada v. Burford,
918 F.2d 854 (9th Cir. 1990) 51

Texas v. United States,
809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015) 15

Washington Capitols Basketball Club, Inc. v. Barry,
304 F. Supp. 1193 (N.D. Cal.) 59-60

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008) 53, 59, 60-61

Wyoming v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
674 F.3d 1220 (10th Cir. 2012) 13-14, 51

Statutes:

Md. Ins. Code § 15-826 56-57

Del. Code § 3559 56, 57, 58

Cal. Health & Safety Code § 1367.25 56

N.Y. Ins. Code § 4303 56

Other Authorities:

Centers for Medicare Medicaid Services Rule, *Comment*,
<https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=CMS-2014-0115-58168> 37

Charles L. Feinberg Center for Messianic Jewish Studies,
<http://feinbergcenter.com/> 26

Charles L. Feinberg Center for Messianic Jewish Studies, *Adjunct
Faculty*, <http://feinbergcenter.com/faculty-staff/adjunct-faculty/> 26

Charles L. Feinberg Center for Messianic Jewish Studies,
Administrative Staff, <http://feinbergcenter.com/administrative-staff/> 26

Chosen People Ministries, <https://chosenpeople.com/site/graduate-studies/> 26

DePaul University Division of Student Affairs, *Health Insurance*,
<https://offices.depaul.edu/student-affairs/support-services/health-wellness/Pages/health-insurance.aspx> 33

Georgetown University, *Prescription Claim Costs*,
<https://studenthealth.georgetown.edu/insurance/requirements/full-time/rxcosts> 33

Guttmacher Inst. *State Data Center*,
<http://www.guttmacher.org/datacenter/profile.jsp> 42

Guttmacher Inst., *Insurance Coverage of Contraceptives*,
http://www.guttmacher.org/statecenter/spibs/spib_ICC.pdf 41

Institute of Medicine, *Clinical Preventive Services for Women: Closing the Gaps*, National Academies Press (2011) 40

Insurance Coverage for Contraception Laws, National Conference of State Legislatures, <http://www.ncsl.org/research/health/insurance-coverage-for-contraception-state-laws.aspx>..... 41

James Trussell & Elizabeth G. Raymond, *Emergency Contraception: A Last Chance to Prevent Unintended Pregnancy*, available at <http://ec.princeton.edu/questions/ec-review.pdf>..... 44

Kathryn Kost, *Unintended Pregnancy Rates at the State Level: Estimates for 2002, 2004, 2006 and 2008* (Guttmacher Institute, September 2013)..... 42

Lawrence B. Finer & Mia R. Zolna, *Unintended Pregnancy in the United States: Incidence and Disparities, 2006*, 84 *CONTRACEPTION* (2011) 41

Nat'l Conference of State Legislatures, *Insurance Coverage for Contraception Laws*, <http://www.ncsl.org/issues-research/health/insurance-coverage-for-contraception-state-laws.aspx> 35

Notre Dame, Office of the President, <i>Letter on Health Care Coverage</i> , https://president.nd.edu/writings-addresses/2018-writings/letter-on-health-care-coverage/	34
Nyack, <i>Student Health Insurance</i> , http://www.nyack.edu/content/HealthInsurance	35
St. John’s University, <i>Health Insurance</i> , https://www.stjohns.edu/admission-aid/tuition-and-financial-aid/tuition/health-insurance	34
Saint Leo University, <i>Student Injury and Sickness Insurance Plan for Saint Leo University</i> , https://cdn2.hubspot.net/hubfs/206683/2017-2018_Student_Health_Insurance.pdf?t=1523037406981	34
Talbot School of Theology, http://www.talbot.edu/	25
Wright and Miller, 11 Federal Practice and Procedure § 2948 at 436 (1973)	60
